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                           3rd June, 2013

O R D E R

The Delhi Medical Council through its Disciplinary Committee examined a complaint against Shri S.K. Dubey for practicing allopathic system of medicine without holding any requisite medical qualification at Gopal Nursing Home & Eye Hospital, B-1, Jyoti Nagar (West), Loni Road, Shahdara, Delhi-110094.  In this regard, in addition to a notice being sent to Shri S.K. Dubey, a notice was also sent to the Medical Superintendent, Gopal Nursing Home & Eye Hospital Home wherein he was directed to appear before the Anti-Quackery Committee of the Delhi Medical Council on 3rd January, 2013.  He was also directed to submit a list of doctors who have been employed with the Gopal Nursing Home & Eye Hospital alongwith their Delhi Medical Council registration certificate.  In response to the Delhi Medical Council notice Dr. Ashwani Singh, Medical Superintendent, Gopal Nursing Home & Eye Hospital submitted his reply alongwith list of doctors employed with the Gopal Nursing Home & Eye Hospital.

The   Order   of    the    Disciplinary    Committee    dated    26th April, 2013    is    reproduced 
herein-below :-

“The Delhi Medical Council was examining a complaint against Shri S.K. Dubey for practicing allopathic system of medicine without holding any requisite medical qualification at Gopal Nursing Home & Eye Hospital, B-1, Jyoti Nagar (West), Loni Road, Shahdara, Delhi-110094.  In this regard, in addition to a notice being sent to Shri S.K. Dubey, a notice was also sent to the Medical Superintendent, Gopal Nursing Home & Eye Hospital Home wherein he was directed to appear before the Anti-Quackery Committee of the Delhi Medical Council on 3rd January, 2013.  He was also directed to submit a list of doctors who have been employed with the Gopal Nursing Home & Eye Hospital alongwith their Delhi Medical Council registration certificate.  In response to the Delhi Medical Council notice Dr. Ashwani Singh, Medical Superintendent, Gopal  Nursing  Home  &  Eye 
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Hospital submitted his reply alongwith list of doctors employed with the Gopal Nursing Home & Eye Hospital.
On perusal of the documents submitted by Dr. Ashwani Singh, it was noted that Dr. Ashwani Singh has stated on the letter-head of Gopal Nursing Home & Eye Hospital that Shri S.K. Dueby, s/o, Shri D.L. Dubey is working as an optometrist performing refraction and make spectacle on optical counter and assist the ophthalmologist.  Shri S.K. Dubey is not working as a doctor.  Ophthalmologist is Dr. T.S. Choudhery and Dr. V.B. Gautam are doing surgery at the Gopal Nursing Home & Eye Hospital and treating the patient in O.P.D.  He further stated that role of Shri S.K. Dubey is only assisting to ophthalmologist in O.P.D. and O.T.  It was further noted that on the said letter-head that Dr. Ashwani Singh has suffixed medical qualification of M.B.B.S., M.D. (Med), D.N.B. to his name.  On further enquiry, it was revealed that Dr. Ashwani Singh is registered with the Delhi Medical Council with M.B.B.S. qualification only, hence, a notice in this regard, seeking an explanation from Dr. Ashwani Singh, was sent by the Delhi Medical Council and he was asked to appear before the Disciplinary Committee of the Delhi Medical Council on 19th March, 2013.  On presenting himself before the Disciplinary Committee on 19th March, 2013, Dr. Ashwani Singh stated that he has only MBBS qualification and that he is not holder of M.D. (Medicine) and D.N.B. qualification. He further submitted that he has passed DNB theory exam three times but was not able to clear the practical exam.  He further stated that he was working as Medical Superintendent at Gopal Nursing Home & Eye Hospital, and his name was removed from the State Medical Register of Delhi Medical Council for non-renewal of registration and now he has applied for renewal of registration on 18.3.2013 vide receipt No. 126210.  
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The Disciplinary Committee further noted that Dr. Ashwani Singh has not submitted any documents in support of his having passed D.N.B. theory exam three times and period of working Gopal Nursing Home as Medical Superintendent.
In light of the above, the Disciplinary Committee observes that Dr. Ashwani Singh has violated the provision of regulation 1.4.2 of Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics), Regulations, 2002 which mandate “physicians shall display as suffix to their names only recognized medical degrees or such certificates/diplomas and memberships/honours which confer professional knowledge or recognizes any exemplary qualification/achievements”, as even though Dr. Ashwani Singh has not obtained the qualifications  of  M.D (Med.)  and  D.N.B.  but has been falsely claiming the same, by suffixing it to his name.  Such an act is not only misleading but is also highly unprofessional. The Disciplinary Committee, therefore, recommends that name of Dr. Ashwani Singh (Delhi Medical Registration No. 10880) be removed from the State Medical Register of the Delhi Medical Council for period of one month for his aforementioned misconduct. 
Matter stands disposed.”
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The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 26th April, 2013 was taken up for confirmation before the Delhi Medical Council in its meeting held on 28th May, 2013 wherein “while confirming the decision, the Council observed that the decision / opinion of the Delhi Medical Council holding Dr. Ashwani Singh guilty of professional misconduct is final.  However, the Order directing the removal of name from the State Medical Register of Delhi Medical Council shall come into effect after 30 days from the date of the Order.  

This observation is to be incorporated in the final Order to be issued.  The Order of the Disciplinary Committee stands modified to this extent and the modified Order is confirmed by the Council.”
                   By the Order & in the name of 









   Delhi Medical Council 









    (Dr. Girish Tyagi)









     Secretary

Copy to :-

1) Dr. Ashwani Singh, Gopal Nursing Home & Eye Hospital, B-1, Jyoti Nagar (West), Loni Road, Shahdara, Delhi-110094.

2) Secretary, Medical Council of India, Phase-1, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Dwarka, New Delhi-110077-for information & necessary action. 

3) Registrar, Tamil Nadu Medical Council, New No.914, Old No.569, Poonamallee High Road, Arumbakkam, Chennai-600106 (Dr. Ashwani Singh is registered with Tamil Nadu Medical Council under registration No- 59923/15/04/1997)-for information & necessary action. 










(Dr. Girish Tyagi)










  Secretary

